

CASE NO. S253677

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

KENNEDY DONOHUE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant and Petitioner,*

v.

AMN SERVICES, LLC,  
*Defendant and Respondent*

---

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D071865  
San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2014-00012605-CU-OE-CTL  
Hon. Joel Pressman (Ret.)

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**  
(Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d))

---

William B. Sullivan (Bar No. 171637)  
Eric K. Yaeckel (Bar No. 274608)  
Sullivan Law Group, APC  
2330 Third Avenue  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 702-6760  
helen@sullivanlawgroupapc.com  
yaeckel@sullivanlawgroupapc.com

Rupa G. Singh (Bar No. 214542)  
Appellate Counsel  
Niddrie Addams Fuller Singh LLP  
An Appellate Boutique  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1200  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 744-7017  
rsingh@appealfirm.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Kennedy Donohue*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. <i>Frlekin</i> Underscores That Time Rounding Is Inconsistent With California’s Mandate to Protect and Benefit Employees, Including By Construing The Scope of Their Compensable Activities Liberally and Broadly .....	2
B. <i>Barriga</i> Undermines the Probative Value of Respondent’s Evidentiary Submissions to Rebut Meal Period Violations .....	7
C. <i>Kim</i> Confirms That Donohue’s PAGA Claims Should Not Have Been Summarily Adjudicated in AMN’s Favor.....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Barriga v. 99 Cents Only Stores LLC* (2020)  
51 Cal.App.5th 299.....1, 7,8

*Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.* (2020)  
8 Cal.5th 1038 .....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

*Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.* (2020)  
9 Cal.5th 73 .....1, 9, 10

**STATUTES**

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520, subd. (d)(1).....1

Labor Code § 226.7, subd. (c) ..... 4
